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CHAPTER 379 
H.P. 761 - L.D. 1081 

AN ACT to Increase Fees for Licenses Issued 
by the Department of Marine Resources. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 
1981, c. 

1. 12 MRSA §6421, sub-§7, as amended by PL 
480, §1, is further amended to read: 

7. Fee. The fee for the license shall be $33 $53 
for applicants 17 years of age or older and $~3 $26 
for those under 17. 

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §6501, sub-§5, as amended by PL 
1981, c. 480, §3, is further amended to read: 

5. Fees. Fees for commercial fishing licenses 
shall be: 

A. $~9 $20 for resident operator; 

B. $33 $53 for resident operator and all crew 
members; and 

C. $499 $900 for nonresident operator and all 
crew members. 

Sec. 3. 12 MRSA §6701, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 
1981, c. 480, §§5 and 16, is amended to read: 

5. Fee. The fee for a scallop license shall be 
$33 $53. 

Sec. 4. 12 MRSA §6751, sub-§4, as amen~ed by PL 
1981, c. 480, §6, is further amended to read: 

4. Fee. The fee for a marine worm digger's li
cense shall be $~3 $26. 

Sec. 
1983, c. 

5. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

5. 12 MRSA §6802, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 
116, §3, is amended to read: 

Fee. The fee for a seaweed permit is: 

$3 $6 for a resident; 

$~S $50 for a nonresident; and 

$~ $2 for a supplemental permit. 
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Sec. 
1981, c. 

6. 12 MRSA §6851, sub-§6, as amended by 
480, §8, is further amended to read: 

PL 

6. Fee. The fees shall be as follows: 

A. $65 $130 for the wholesale seafood license; 
and 

B. $~3 $26 for each supplemental license. 

Sec. 7. 12 MRSA §6852, sub-§4, as amended by PL 
1981, c. 480, §9, is further amended to read: 

4. Fee. The fee for a retail seafood license 
shall be $~3 $26. 

Sec. 8. 12 MRSA §6854, sub-§6, as amended by PL 
1981, c. 480, §11, is further amended to read: 

6. Fees. The fee for a lobster transportation 
license shall be $65 $130 and the fee for a supple-_ 
mental license shall be $~3 $26. 

Sec. 
1981, c. 

9. 12 MRSA §6855, sub-§6, as amended by PL 
480, §12, is further amended to read: 

6. Fees. The fee for a shellfish transportation 
license shall be ~65 $130 and the fee for a supple
mental license shall be~ $26. 

Sec. 10. 12MRSA §6857, sub-§5, as amended by PL 
1981, c. 480, §13, is further amended to read: 

5. Fee. The fee for a lobster meat permit shall 
be $33 $66. 

Sec. 11. 12 MRSA §6861, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 
1977, c. 661, §5, is amended to read: 

5. Fees. The fees shall be as follows: 

A. For a wholesale crawfish license, $59 $100; 

B. For a retail crawfish license, $~5 $50; and 

C. For a supplemental license, $~9 $20. 

Sec. 12. Appropriation. The following funds are 
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the 
purposes of this Act. 
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MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT 
OF 

Bureau of Administration 
Positions 
Personal Services 

Provides a data entry 
position 

Bureau of Marine Development 
Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Total 

Provides a marketing 
specialist position in 
the first year. All 
Other includes opera
tions dollars and 
$10,000 each year for 
federal match. 

Bureau of Marine Sciences 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 
Total 

To upgrade seawater 
system pumps, purchase 
modern equipment for 
processing red tide 
samples and provide op
erations dollars for 
several 
projects. 

research 

Bureau of Marine Patrol 
Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 
Total 

Provides 4 marine pa
trol officers the first 
year and 5 officers the 
2nd year with opera
tions and capital mon
ey; also provides dol
lars in the 2nd year to 

1985-86 

( 1 ) 
$19,190 

( 1 ) 
30,250 
14,472 
44,722 

15,825 
20,000 
35,825 

( 4 ) 
98,040 
35,760 
83,000 

216,800 

1986-87 

( 1 ) 
$19,240 

( 1 ) 
30,250 
14,472 
44,722 

32,310 
32,265 
64,575 

(5 ) 
122,550 

44,700 
20,750 

188,000 
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purchase portable ra
dios for use on the wa
ter. 

1985-86 

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES 
. TOTAL $316,537 

Effective September 19, 1985. 

CHAPTER 380 
H.P. 923 - L.D. 1330 
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1986-87 

$316,537 

AN ACT Relating to Investigations of Child 
Abuse in Institutions Licensed by the 

State. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1832 is enacted to read: 

§1832. Contracts with day care facilities 

Whenever the Department of Human Services fails 
to renew the contract or grant funding for or termi
nates the funding of a day care facility licensed un
der Title 22, chapter 1663 or chapter 1673 and the 
funding cancellation or failure to renew was a result 
of failure by the facility to take appropriate action 
to discharge or suspend an employee for actions re
sulting from or arising out of an investigation of 
child abuse or neglect, the department shall provide 
for the following: 

1. Written notice. Written notice to the gov
erning authority of the facility of the decision and 
of any rights under this section; 

2. Appeal. A procedure to appeal the decision 
of the agency at a fair hearing; and 

3. Continued funding. In cases where a hearing 
has been requested, continued funding until a deci
sion is reached on the hearing. 

This section is repealed October 1, 1987. 

Sec. 2. 14 MRSA §168 is enacted to read: 


