

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

CHAPTER 379

H.P. 761 - L.D. 1081

AN ACT to Increase Fees for Licenses Issued by the Department of Marine Resources.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §6421, sub-§7, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, §1, is further amended to read:

7. <u>Fee.</u> The fee for the license shall be \$33 $\frac{$53}{$26}$ for applicants 17 years of age or older and \$43 $\frac{$26}{$26}$ for those under 17.

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §6501, sub-§5, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, §3, is further amended to read:

5. <u>Fees.</u> Fees for commercial fishing licenses shall be:

A. \$10 \$20 for resident operator;

B. \$33 <u>\$53</u> for resident operator and all crew members; and

C. \$400 <u>\$900</u> for nonresident operator and all crew members.

Sec. 3. 12 MRSA §6701, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 480, §§5 and 16, is amended to read:

5. <u>Fee.</u> The fee for a scallop license shall be $$33 \ 53 .

Sec. 4. 12 MRSA §6751, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, §6, is further amended to read:

4. <u>Fee.</u> The fee for a marine worm digger's license shall be $$\frac{13}{26}$.

Sec. 5. 12 MRSA §6802, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 1983, c. 116, §3, is amended to read:

5. Fee. The fee for a seaweed permit is:

A. \$3 \$6 for a resident;

B. \$25 \$50 for a nonresident; and

C. \$1 \$2 for a supplemental permit.

Sec. 6. 12 MRSA §6851, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, §8, is further amended to read:

6. Fee. The fees shall be as follows:

A. \$65 ± 130 for the wholesale seafood license; and

B. \$13 \$26 for each supplemental license.

Sec. 7. 12 MRSA §6852, sub-§4, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, §9, is further amended to read:

4. Fee. The fee for a retail seafood license shall be \$13 \$26.

Sec. 8. 12 MRSA §6854, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, §11, is further amended to read:

6. <u>Fees.</u> The fee for a lobster transportation license shall be \$65 \$130 and the fee for a supplemental license shall be \$13 \$26.

Sec. 9. 12 MRSA §6855, sub-§6, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, §12, is further amended to read:

6. <u>Fees.</u> The fee for a shellfish transportation license shall be \$65 \$130 and the fee for a supplemental license shall be \$13 \$26.

Sec. 10. 12 MRSA 6857, sub- 5, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, 13, is further amended to read:

5. <u>Fee.</u> The fee for a lobster meat permit shall be \$33 \$66.

Sec. 11. 12 MRSA §6861, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 661, §5, is amended to read:

5. Fees. The fees shall be as follows:

A. For a wholesale crawfish license, \$50 \$100;

B. For a retail crawfish license, \$25 \$50; and

C. For a supplemental license, \$10 \$20.

Sec. 12. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

	1985-86	1986-87
MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF		
Bureau of Administration Positions Personal Services	(1) \$19,190	(1) \$19,240
Provides a data entry position		
Bureau of Marine Development Positions Personal Services All Other Total	(1) 30,250 <u>14,472</u> 44,722	(1) 30,250 <u>14,472</u> 44,722
Provides a marketing specialist position in the first year. All Other includes opera- tions dollars and \$10,000 each year for federal match.		
Bureau of Marine Sciences All Other Capital Expenditures Total	15,825 20,000 35,825	32,310 <u>32,265</u> 64,575
To upgrade seawater system pumps, purchase modern equipment for processing red tide samples and provide op- erations dollars for several research projects.		
Bureau of Marine Patrol Positions Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures Total	(4) 98,040 35,760 83,000 216,800	(5) 122,550 44,700 20,750 188,000
Provides 4 marine pa- trol officers the first year and 5 officers the 2nd year with opera- tions and capital mon- ey; also provides dol- lars in the 2nd year to		

1985-86 1986-87

purchase portable radios for use on the water.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES TOTAL

\$316,537 \$316,537

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 380

H.P. 923 - L.D. 1330

AN ACT Relating to Investigations of Child Abuse in Institutions Licensed by the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1832 is enacted to read:

§1832. Contracts with day care facilities

Whenever the Department of Human Services fails to renew the contract or grant funding for or terminates the funding of a day care facility licensed under Title 22, chapter 1663 or chapter 1673 and the funding cancellation or failure to renew was a result of failure by the facility to take appropriate action to discharge or suspend an employee for actions resulting from or arising out of an investigation of child abuse or neglect, the department shall provide for the following:

1. Written notice. Written notice to the governing authority of the facility of the decision and of any rights under this section;

2. Appeal. A procedure to appeal the decision of the agency at a fair hearing; and

3. Continued funding. In cases where a hearing has been requested, continued funding until a decision is reached on the hearing.

This section is repealed October 1, 1987.

Sec. 2. 14 MRSA §168 is enacted to read: